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CONTACT:

J. KAPELA DESIGNS & CONST.
4302 John Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-862-3525

www. kapela.com
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
MISCELLANEOQOUS:

FOR ANY ELEMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON
THESE PLANS, COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE OBOA
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO, UNLESS LOCAL BUILDING AND ZONING
DEPARTMENTS ADHERE TO A SPECIFIC EDITION.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS.

LIVE LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANSFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FOLLOWING LOADS:

ROOF/SNOW.......c.cccevuveen. 25psf  ATTIC....ciiiiiiiiiieerrce e 20psf
FIRST FLOOR.........ccevvnnnn. 40psf SECOND FLOOR........cceeerrirnnn. 40psf
BALCONIES.........cccvuvvennns 60psf BASIC WIND SPEED.............. 90mph

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL LUMBER USED FOR THIS PROJECT MEETS OR
EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF STRENGTH AND MOISTURE
CONTENT SET FORTH BY THE STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

TYP. SPF #2 OR BETTER FDe 875 psi

ANY MICROLAM (LVL) NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS MUST MEET THE
FOLLOWING DESIGN CRITERIA:
M.O.E....iiiiiiiiiieenen, 1,900,000psi  Fb...oviverniiiniiiiiiieeennnns 2,600psi

WALL STUDS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2x4's @ 16"0.c. AND SHALL BE
ONE PIECE FULL HEIGHT AND A MINIMUM OF (2) STUDS AT EACH SIDE
OF ALL OPENINGS THROUGH ALL WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR SUBFLOOR AND ROOF
SHEATHING THICKNESSES AND MATERIAL TYPES.

CONCRETE:

ALL CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI 318-08: "SPECIFICATIONS

FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS" AND ACI 318-03:
"BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE" WITH

A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 psi. ALL EXTERIOR
CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED PER RCO SECTION 402.2.

STEEL:

ALL STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS ARE DESIGNED FOR A992 GR. 50 STEEL.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307-07b. ALL REINFORCING
STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60.

FOR ALL STEEL COLUMNS, BEARING PLATES AND ANCHOR BOLTS BELOW
GRADE, ENCASE WITH A MINIMUM OF 3" CONCRETE COVER.

SOIL BEARING:

FOUNDATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR AN
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 psf. WALLS ARE
DESIGNED FOR AN EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE OF 55 pcf. IT IS

THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO DETERMINE
THAT THE SOIL IS ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT THIS BUILDING ON THE

FOUNDATION AND THE WALLS SHOWN, AND ALSO, DETERMINING THAT THE
TOTAL AND DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENTS OF THE FOUNDATIONS ARE WITH

IN THE TOLERABLE LIMITS OF THIS STRUCTURE AND THAT 55 pcf IS THE
CORRECT WALL LOADING. THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER IS ENCOURAGED
TO OBTAIN THE SERVICES OF A SOILS ENGINEERING FIRM TO DETERMINE

THE SUITABILITY OF THE FOUNDATIONS AND THE WALLS SHOWN ON THESE

DRAWINGS TO SAFELY SUPPORT THE STRUCTURE WITH NO DETRIMENTAL
EFFECT TO THE BUILDING.

GENERAL DISCLAIMER NOTES:

NOTE 1: J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A SURVEYING COMPANY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A REGISTERED SURVEYOR

OR ENGINEER TO COMPLETE AN ACCURATE SITE AND GRADING PLAN PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION
OF THE "DESIGN PHASE". DURING THE DESIGN PROCESS ANY SITE STUDY DRAWN BY J. KAPELA
DESIGNS, INC. WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE AN ESTIMATED BUILDABLE AREA AND AT NO TIME IS
J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF THE HOUSE ON THE LOT, ANY

UTILITIES, BUILDING ELEVATIONS OR GRADING INFORMATION.

NOTE 2: J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND DOES NOT ALWAYS CONSULT

GENERAL CODE REQUIREMENTS

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

ROOFS:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY
OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. FOR A ROOF WITH A 4/12 OR LESS
PITCH REFER TO RCO SECTION 905.2. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD
AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN.

MECHANICALS:

ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNING BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. PLUMBING SHALL
ALSO COMPLY WITH THE OHIO PLUMBING CODE. ELECTRICAL SHALL
ALSO COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND THE 2013
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO.

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIRESTOPPING:

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: CONCEALED
SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS AT THE CEILING AND
FLOOR, OR ROOF LEVELS. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCURS AT SOFFITS
OVER CABINETS, DROP CEILINGS, ETC. ALSO AROUND VENTS, PIPES,
AND CHIMNEYS AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITH
NONCOMBUSTABLE MATERIALS.

INSULATION:

INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AND ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL
MINIMUM ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS.

REFER TO THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR R-VALUES AND LOCATIONS.

SHEATHING:

EXTERIOR WALLS & ROOF SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH MIN.

76" OSB OR PLYWOOD PER SECTION 602.10. NAILED W/ 8d NAILS AT
6" o.c. AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND 12" o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

FOOTINGS:

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND TO OR BELOW THE MINIMUM FROST LINE
DEPTH OF 42" PER RCO SECTION 402.2.

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER THE ORDINANCES
SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING BUILDING AND ZONING
DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR
OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB
FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL UNIT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO
FRAMING.

RADON:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO INFORM THE OWNER OR

IF THE OWNER IS ACTING AS HIS OR HER OWN CONTRACTOR TO KNOW THAT

ALL HOUSES HAVE A POTENTIAL TO HAVE RADON LEVELS WHICH MAY
EXCEED THE RECOMMENDED LEVELS ESTABLISHED BY THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY. THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER
SHALL DECIDE WHAT ACTION, IF ANY, SHOULD BE TAKEN CONCERNING
RADON. IT IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. TO
DETERMINE IF A RADON ABATEMENT SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.

WITH A MECHANICAL ENGINEER FOR MECHANICAL SCHEMATICS DRAWN BY J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. CONDITIONS.
ALL HVAC, PLUMBING AND/OR ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS DRAWN BY J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ARE

"SUGGESTED" AND FOR USE ONLY TO FULFILL THE BUILDING DEPARTMENTS PLAN SUBMITTAL
REQUIREMENTS. IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO HAVE ALL
ACTUAL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY LICENSED MECHANICAL SPECIALISTS.
J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS

AND/OR ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

NOTE 3: J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A TRUSS MANUFACTURER OR DESIGNER. ENGINEERED
ROOF TRUSSES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER, LUMBER COMPANY
AND TRUSS MANUFACTURER. TRUSS DESIGNED ROOF PLANS ARE TO BE REVIEWED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO PRINTING FINAL CONSTRUCTION SETS. DURING THIS REVIEW PROCESS
IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY THAT ALL PLATE
HEIGHTS, HEEL HEIGHTS AND ROOF PITCHES WILL CREATE A BUILDABLE TRUSS PACKAGE. THE

TO ANY WINDOW ORDER BEING PLACED.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE
OF OR ADD ANY BEAM, POST OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR REQUIRED TO CARRY
THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, BUILDER AND/OR OWNER SHALL

CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. TO UPDATE THE PLAN SET. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO FIELD VERIFY ALL AS-BUILT DIMENSIONS OF FOUNDATION AND
FRAMING PRIOR TO ORDERING TRUSSES. J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR TRUSSES ORDERED SOLELY FROM THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

CHANGES OR DELAYS DUE TO ANY ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS ISSUES.

NOTE 4: J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS A RESIDENTIAL ONLY DESIGN FIRM AND NOT AN OHIO
REGISTERED ARCHITECT. PER OHIO LAW (ORC 3791.04-b) "NO ARCHITECTS STAMP

IS REQUIRED FOR ANY PLANS, DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR DATA SUBMITTED FOR
APPROVAL FOR ANY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS UP TO A THREE-FAMILY DWELLING".

J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. DOES NOT PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION AND

THUS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN. THE BUILDER,
SUB-CONTRACTORS AND / OR OWNER ARE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY THAT ALL THE BUILT
STRUCTURE MATCHES THE PLANS AS DRAWN AND DESIGNED. J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC.

IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL OR NON STRUCTURAL ISSUES RELATED TO SOIL

NOTE 5: ALL WINDOWS ON PLANS ARE DRAWN IN NOMINAL INCH SIZES. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER, WINDOW SALES PERSON AND / OR OWNER TO VERIFY
THE ACTUAL WINDOW MANUFACTURERS CUT SHEET MATCHES THE FLOOR PLANS AND
ALSO THE EXTERIOR ELEVATION DRAWINGS. DURING PLAN DESIGNING, SOME FLOOR PLAN
NUMBERS DO NOT GET UPDATED TO WHAT THE EXTERIOR ELEVATION DRAWINGS REFLECT
AND THUS NEED TO BE VERIFIED BY THE WINDOW SALES PERSON. IT IS RECOMMENDED
THAT ALL WINDOW CUT SHEETS ARE SENT TO J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. FOR REVIEW PRIOR

NOTE 6: ANY DESIGN, PLAN FLIP, SITE STUDY, MECHANICAL OR TRUSS RELATED CHANGES
AND/OR ISSUES BROUGHT TO J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. AFTER THE PRINTING OF FINAL
CONSTRUCTION SETS WILL BE CONSIDERED CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS AND BILLED.

2 WORKING DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG

CALL TOLL FREE 800-362-2764
OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE

PLAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA
BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CODES:

2019 Residential Code of Ohio (RCO)

2017 National Electric Code (NEC)

2017 Ohio Mechanical Code (OMC)

2017 Ohio Plumbing Code (OPC)

2017 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)

e Dt

SQUARE FOOTAGE TABLE:

Residence

1751 E. HINES HILL RD. - HUDSON, OH

BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE:

INDEX TO DRAWINGS

igns

J. KAPELA des
TRADITIONAL RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE

FIRST FLOOR: 3182.02 S.F.
SECOND FLOOR;: 1208.46 S.F.
TOTAL LIVING SPACE: 4390.48 S.F.
FIN. BASEMENT: 951.75 S.F.
UNFIN. BASEMENT: 1908.27 S.F.
GARAGE: 850.33 S.F.
TOTAL SQ. FOOTAGE: 8100.83 S.F.

SH# SHEET NAME

C101 COVER SHEET

A101 EXISTING PLANS

A102 FOUNDATION PLAN

A103 LOWER LEVEL PLAN

Al104 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A105 SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A106 ROOF PLAN & TYP. WALL SECTION
A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A203 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A204 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

E101 LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN
E102 FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN
E103 SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

CONTACT:

J. KAPELA DESIGNS & CONST.
4302 John Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-862-3525

www. kapela.com
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FOUNDATION NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-2x8 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE WITH SILL SEALER

-1/2"®x18" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" 0.c. AND 12" MAXIMUM FROM
CORNERS AND WITH A MIN. OF 2 BOLTS PER PLATE PER RCO
SECTION 403.1.6.

-EXTERIOR FOUNDATION INSULATION AS REQUIRED.

-R-19 BATT INSULATION BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST CAVITIES AT RIM.

FOOTINGS:

-ALL FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND BELOW THE MINIMUM FROST LINE
DEPTH OF 42" PER RCO SECTION 402.2.

-(2)#4 REBAR CONTINUOUS THRU WALL FOOTERS.

-ALL 8" BLOCK OR POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 8"x16" CONTINUOUS POURED CONCRETE FOOTING.

-ALL 12" BLOCK OR POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 8"x20" CONTINUOUS POURED CONCRETE FOOTING.

-ALL CONCRETE LINTELS AT FOOTING LEVEL CHANGES SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8" BEARING AT EACH END.

CENTER ALL FOOTINGS ON COLUMN CENTER LINES. REINFORCE
EACH WAY AS FOLLOWS:

DAX2A .ttt ettt e et ee e en e eeenenenes (2)#4
307X30" ettt eee et ettt et n et e et ee et ee e e e eeananen (3)#4
36X36" e eeereereeeeeeeeeee et et s et et et et ae et e et e et et et e eeeeaneneeens (3)#4
A2 XA ettt ee et et ee e et et e et ee et en et enaeeenees (4)#4
A8"XAB"....veereereeeereeeeeeee et es e et ee et et e et n et et eneeanens (5)#4
B0 XB0" . vreereeeeeeeeesereeeeseseeeeneseee et s ee et enene et ee e et eeaneneeens (5)#5
72 K72 sttt ettt er e et en e (6)#5

CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION:

CRAWL SPACE EXTERIOR VENTILATION OPENINGS MAY BE
OMITTED WHEN CONTINUOULY OPERATED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION IS PROVIDED AT A RATE OF 1.0 cfm FOR EACH
50 SQUARE FEET OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA.

POINT LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANFER TO THE FOUNDATION
OR SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

STEEL BEAM CHART

SIZE DEPTH WIDTH
Wex|5 & 1/8" 4"
NiOox22 1o 1/8" 5 3/4"
NI2x26 12 1/4" 6 /2"
NI2x45 12" &"

NOTE: DIMENSIONS ARE DERIVED FROM AISC STEEL
MANUAL. VERIFY WITH STEEL DISTRIBUTOR.

12" CONC. BLOCK
REINFORCING DETAIL

MASONRY WALL REINFORCEMENT=
(1)¥5 @ 48" o.c.

- 24" MAX. FROM CORNERS

- BARS 9" IN FROM SOIL SIDE

- GROUT CORES FULL-HEIGHT
SOLID AT REINFORCING BARS

e e e e e s e e
T T T

DESIGN CRITERIA:

-36" MINIMUM GRAVEL FILL

-MAX. LATERAL S0OIL PRESSURE

OF 55 psf

-1500 psf SOIL BEARING PRESSURE

-MIN. 3,000 psi CONCRETE STRENGTH

-REINFORCING YIELD STRENGTH
OF 60,000 psl

NOTE: THIS DETAIL 1S ASSUMING BEST CASE SOIL CONDITIONS.
FOR MEDIUM OR WORST CASE REFER TO RCO TABLE 404.1.I(4)

/

/—NEW OPENING LOCATION
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LOWER LEVEL NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-ALL WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED STUD-TO-STUD.

-ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2", EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 4"
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE 45° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-SEE PLANS FOR HEADERS IN ALL OPENINGS FOR EXTERIOR
AND LOAD BEARING WALLS.

-ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE CROWNED BEFORE PLACEMENT.

-ALL POSTS (m) SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (3)2x4's OR (2)2x6's
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE & DEPENDENT ON WALL THICKNESS

-POINT LOADS ARE REPRESENTED BY (® )

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER

THE ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING
DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL
UNIT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO FRAMING.

WINDOWS:
ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 60" OF STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE OF
A TUB, SHOWER, HOT TUB OR WHIRLPOOL MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR........cccevviiniiiinniniinn 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT.......cccviiiiiiinniiiiiiinnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.....ccoovvirmiiiniiiiinninnn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET..........ccvvuinnnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0

REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

STAIR REQUIREMENTS:

MINI. STAIR WIDTH EXCLUDING WALL HANDRAIL................ 3'-0"
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH.....ciitvuiiiiiiiniiiiininn e 9"
MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT .....coiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiicrin e 8 1/4"
MAXIMUM VARIANCE IN RISER HEIGHT........ccvoviiimniniinnnieennnn, 3/8"
MINIMUM NOSING PROJECTION......ccuruuiiriirmnninninernnin e eesnnnnnnns 1"
MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT AT STAIR ANGLE................... 6'-8"
MINIMUM / MAXIMUM HANDRAIL HEIGHT......ccccoovvvveennnnn. 34" / 38"
MAXIMUM BALUSTER SPACING (CLEAR OPENING).......oovvvvne. <4"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT STAIRS.......cccooviiiimniiniiinnns 34"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT DECKS & BALCONIES........ 36"
MAXIMUM HAND GRIP WIDTH......cccviiiiimiiiiniiirininenninneeens 2 1/4"

MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN WALL AND HANDRAILL......... 11/2"

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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FIRST FLOOR NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-ALL WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED STUD-TO-STUD.

-ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2", EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 6"
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE 45° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-SEE PLANS FOR HEADERS IN ALL OPENINGS FOR EXTERIOR
AND LOAD BEARING WALLS.

-ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE CROWNED BEFORE PLACEMENT.

-ALL POSTS (m) SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (3)2x4's OR (2)2x6's
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE & DEPENDENT ON WALL THICKNESS

-POINT LOADS ARE REPRESENTED BY (® )

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER

THE ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING
DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL
UNIT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO FRAMING.

WINDOWS:
ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 60" OF STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE OF
A TUB, SHOWER, HOT TUB OR WHIRLPOOL MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR........ccctvmiiniiiinniininnnn 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT.......cccvciiiiiiinniiniiiinnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.....ccoovviiminininiiinninn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET..........ccvvuinnnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0

REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

STAIR REQUIREMENTS:

MINI. STAIR WIDTH EXCLUDING WALL HANDRAIL................ 3'-0"
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH.....coiivuiiiiiiiniiiiinicnn e 9"
MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT .....coiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiicrin e 8 1/4"
MAXIMUM VARIANCE IN RISER HEIGHT........ccvvviiimniniinnnieennnn, 3/8"
MINIMUM NOSING PROJECTION.......ccvviiiiirmnniinnncrnnnn s eesnnannnns 1"
MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT AT STAIR ANGLE................... 6'-8"
MINIMUM / MAXIMUM HANDRAIL HEIGHT.......ccccovvvviennnnn. 34" / 38"
MAXIMUM BALUSTER SPACING (CLEAR OPENING).........uuumnns <4"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT STAIRS.......cccooviiiimnninininnns 34"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT DECKS & BALCONIES........ 36"
MAXIMUM HAND GRIP WIDTH......cccoiiiiimiiiininiiniis e 2 1/4"

MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN WALL AND HANDRALL......... 11/2"

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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METHOD CS-WSP (602.10.4)

- THIS IS FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE HOME U.N.O.

- EXTERIOR BRACED WALLS ARE ALL TO ALL BE CONTINUOUSLY
SHEATHED WITH MIN %" OSB OR PLYWOOD PER CODE.

- ATTACH PER TABLE 602.3(3)

- CONTINUOUSLY SHEATH PER SECTION 602.10.4.2

- MIN. PANEL LENGTHS PER TABLE 602.10.5

- PER TABLE 602.10.1.3 BRACED WALL LINE SPACING 60 FT.
MAX WITH 3.1 DIAPHRAGM WIDTH TO DEPTH RATIO
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SECOND FLOOR NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-ALL WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED STUD-TO-STUD.

-ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2", EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 6"

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE 45° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-SEE PLANS FOR HEADERS IN ALL OPENINGS FOR EXTERIOR

AND LOAD BEARING WALLS.

-ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE CROWNED BEFORE PLACEMENT.

-ALL POSTS (m) SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (3)2x4's OR (2)2x6's
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE & DEPENDENT ON WALL THICKNESS

-POINT LOADS ARE REPRESENTED BY (@ )

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER

THE ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING
DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL
UNIT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO FRAMING.

WINDOWS:

ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 60" OF STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE OF
A TUB, SHOWER, HOT TUB OR WHIRLPOOL MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR.........ccuuiiiiiiinniniinieennns 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT.......cccoooiiiiiniiniiiinnnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.....coovvirviiiniiiinninnnnn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET........ccccciiniinnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0

REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

STAIR REQUIREMENTS:

MINI. STAIR WIDTH EXCLUDING WALL HANDRAIL................ 3'-0"
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH......ccvviiiiiiiniiiiin e, 9"
MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT ......oiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicrni e 8 1/4"
MAXIMUM VARIANCE IN RISER HEIGHT.......cccooviiminiiinnniinnnnnn, 3/8"
MINIMUM NOSING PROJECTION.......ccviiiiiiimmnininnrninnnsesnsinann 1"
MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT AT STAIR ANGLE................... 6'-8"
MINIMUM / MAXIMUM HANDRAIL HEIGHT..........coovevnnnnnnn. 34" / 38"
MAXIMUM BALUSTER SPACING (CLEAR OPENING)...........eeenn. <4"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT STAIRS.......cccovviiminiinniinnns 34"

MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT DECKS & BALCONIES........ 36"

MAXIMUM HAND GRIP WIDTH

MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN WALL AND HANDRALL......... 11/2"

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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THIS IS FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE HOME U.N.O.

- EXTERIOR BRACED WALLS ARE ALL TO ALL BE CONTINUOUSLY
SHEATHED WITH MIN %" OSB OR PLYWOOD PER CODE.

- ATTACH PER TABLE 602.3(3)
- CONTINUOUSLY SHEATH PER SECTION 602.10.4.2

- MIN. PANEL LENGTHS PER TABLE 602.10.5

- PER TABLE 602.10.1.3 BRACED WALL LINE SPACING 60 FT.
MAX WITH 3.1 DIAPHRAGM WIDTH TO DEPTH RATIO
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ROOF NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

SHINGLES:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY
OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH
A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE NO LESS THAN
1/4" / FT. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASURED FROM
THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER RCO SECTION 905.2.7.2.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE OF
A-I—I-ICS . OR ADD ANY BEAM OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR

. REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

OVER-LAY RAFTERS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN.

USE 2x4's @24" 0.C. FOR SPANS UP TO.....cceeieeieeiriseeeeseese s 6'-0"
SH EATHING . USE 2x6's @24" 0.C. FOR SPANS UP TO.....cceeveeereiriseeeeseese st 9'-Q"
EXTERIOR WALLS & ROOF SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH MIN. USE 2x8's @24" 0.C. FOR SPANS UP TO...o.ocvmviimseimssiissinissnenss 12-0"
746" OSB OR PLYWOOD PER SECTION R602.10. NAILED W/ 8d NAILS AT USE 2x10's @24" 0.c. FOR SPANS UP TO.......ccocvviiniiiiniiiniinnnn, 15'-0

6" o.c. AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND 12" o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

POINT LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

LIVE LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANSFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FOLLOWING LOADS:

ROOF/SNOW......cccccvveennnns 25psf  ATTIC...ciiiiiiiiiieiceecee e, 20psf
FIRST FLOOR.......cccccevreees 40psf SECOND FLOOR.......ccevevrrnnnnnnn. 40psf
BALCONIES.......c..coovvveennn. 60psf BASIC WIND SPEED.............. 90mph
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ELEVATION NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-GRADE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6" FALL AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE
WITHIN THE FIRST 10' PER RCO SECTION 401.3.

-ALL CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND PAST ANY ROOF THAT IS WITHIN 10'-0"
OF THE CHIMNEY BY A MINIMUM OF 2'-0".

-IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
CHOOSE ALL SIDING COLORS, TRIM SIZES AND ANY FALSE VENTS.

SHINGLES:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY

OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE NO LESS THAN

1/4" / FT. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASURED FROM
THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER RCO SECTION 905.2.7.2.

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR VENTING CALCULATIONS.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE OF
OR ADD ANY BEAM OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR
REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

WINDOWS:
ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTIALLY & 60" VERTICALLY OF A
TUB OR SHOWER MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR.........cccvmiiiniiiinniinninnn, 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT........ccvviiiiiiinniiniiiinnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.....ccoovviiimiininiiinninn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET..........ccvvuinnnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0

REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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ELEVATION NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-GRADE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6" FALL AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE
WITHIN THE FIRST 10' PER RCO SECTION 401.3.

-ALL CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND PAST ANY ROOF THAT IS WITHIN 10'-0"
OF THE CHIMNEY BY A MINIMUM OF 2'-0".

-IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
CHOOSE ALL SIDING COLORS, TRIM SIZES AND ANY FALSE VENTS.

SHINGLES:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY

OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE NO LESS THAN

1/4" / FT. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASURED FROM
THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER RCO SECTION 905.2.7.2.

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR VENTING CALCULATIONS.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE OF
OR ADD ANY BEAM OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR
REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

WINDOWS:
ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTIALLY & 60" VERTICALLY OF A
TUB OR SHOWER MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR.........cccvmiiiniiiinniinninnn, 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT........ccvviiiiiiinniiniiiinnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.....ccoovviiimiininiiinninn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET..........ccvvuinnnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0

REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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ELEVATION NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-GRADE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6" FALL AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE
WITHIN THE FIRST 10' PER RCO SECTION 401.3.

-ALL CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND PAST ANY ROOF THAT IS WITHIN 10'-0"
OF THE CHIMNEY BY A MINIMUM OF 2'-0".

-IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
CHOOSE ALL SIDING COLORS, TRIM SIZES AND ANY FALSE VENTS.

SHINGLES:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY

OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE NO LESS THAN

1/4" / FT. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASURED FROM
THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER RCO SECTION 905.2.7.2.

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR VENTING CALCULATIONS.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE OF
OR ADD ANY BEAM OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR
REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

WINDOWS:
ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTIALLY & 60" VERTICALLY OF A
TUB OR SHOWER MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR.........cccvmiiiniiiinniinninnn, 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT........ccvviiiiiiinniiniiiinnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.....ccoovviiimiininiiinninn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET..........ccvvuinnnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0

REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
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ELEVATION NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-GRADE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6" FALL AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE
WITHIN THE FIRST 10' PER RCO SECTION 401.3.

-ALL CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND PAST ANY ROOF THAT IS WITHIN 10'-0"
OF THE CHIMNEY BY A MINIMUM OF 2'-0".

-IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
CHOOSE ALL SIDING COLORS, TRIM SIZES AND ANY FALSE VENTS.

SHINGLES:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY

OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE NO LESS THAN

1/4" / FT. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASURED FROM
THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER RCO SECTION 905.2.7.2.

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR VENTING CALCULATIONS.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE OF
OR ADD ANY BEAM OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR
REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

WINDOWS:
ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTIALLY & 60" VERTICALLY OF A
TUB OR SHOWER MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR........ccctuuiiniiiiininiinnn 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT........ccoooiniiiinniinniiinnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.....ccooviirimnininiiinninn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET.........cccvuiinnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0

REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

igns

2. KAPELA des

CONTACT:
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TRADITIONAL RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE

PLAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA Sy
BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CODES: ——

Q.G\g.gis_a

2019 Residential Code of Ohio (RCO) § peLn bESoNs s consT

4302 John Avenue

2017 National Electric Code (NEC) "
2017 Ohio Mechanical Code (OMC) www.Jkapela.com
2017 Ohio Plumbing Code (OPC)

MECHANICAL NOTES 2017 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)

RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS: _

PER NEC SECTION 210.52 AND 210.52(A)(1) - REQUIRES ALL
125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES
BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN
6'-0" FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.

®

GFCI LOCATIONS: / I

PER NEC SECTION 210.8 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, [ 7 @ 1/ - T T~ .

PORCH

15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS,
GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, EXTERIOR WALLS, CRAWL
SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS ABOVE COUNTER , . P . - »
TOP HEIGHT, BOAT HOUSES, AND ANY ROOM WITH A SINK WHERE / - ~_ \

THE OUTLET IS WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE SINK SHALL BE '\ UNFINISHED \

GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE. \ e \ UNFINISHED

AFCI LOCATIONS: o \ / /

PER NEC SECTION 210.12 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, T \@\\
15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN ANY ROOM, \ = : s e — —————— — e ] ]
CLOSET, HALLWAY, CEILING, ETC. OF THE HOUSE SHALL \\ : ; ' P ' B '

BE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE EXCEPT WHERE \ /
GFCI LOCATIONS SUPERCEDE LISTED IN THE NOTE ABOVE \ gl @ my

PER NEC SECTION 210.8.
FURN.| FURN.|[°

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

BATH FANS / VENTS

ALL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL VENT TO THE EXTERIOR [

UNFINISHED

EX. FINISHED BASEMENT []

EXISTING LIGHTING AND
ELECTRICAL TO REMAIN

GARAGE

AND HAVE A TERMINATION CAP INSTALLED PER RCO SECTION
303.3 EXCEPTION AND 303.5.

%a%"%

DISCLAIMER:

ALL HVAC, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

ARE SUGGESTED. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR FINAL LAYOUTS THAT COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL

AND STATE BUILDING CODES. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER FULLY
UNDERSTAND THAT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A
MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS AND/OR ANY
ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

I
I
a50#-RH RAIL |
ELEVATOR |

|

PORCH

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

PORCH
ELECTRIC SYMBOLS LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL

S: 1/4" = 10"

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

w

3 NAY SHITCH

4 NWAY SWITCH

—99——691—69——99—

ANY SAITCH NITH DIMMER

IOV DUPLEX RECEPTICAL

SWITCH PLUG

SPECIAL OUTLET

TELEPHONE OUTLET NOTE: PER NEC SECTION 410(D)

CASEE ST _ ALL BATHROOM LIGHTING
EROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER NOTE: ALL NEW 15 AMP AND FIXTURES SHALL BE LISTED

WEATHERPROOF 20 AMP OUTLET RECEPTACLES FOR DAMP LOCATIONS, OR

LNGTION BOX SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS

PER NEC SECTION 406.12 WHERE SUBJECT TO SHOWER SPRAY. 20810826 LAYOUT EXISTING

WALL LIGHT 2021-11-02 AHRB SUBMISSION

o YIRSt
LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN

TATKO RESIDENCE

1751 E. HINES HILL RD.

HUDSON, OH 44236

@
I

%

CEILING OUTLET (RECESSED FIXTURE)
CEILING OUTLET (RECESSED EYEBALL FIXTURE) 1 1 _2 _2 1

EXHAUST FAN

SERVICE PANEL COPYRIGHT 2021
OR ALL DESIGNS & DRAWINGS APPEARING HEREIN
(MAY BE RECESSED SURFACE MOUNTED) CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. AND
OWNED SOLELY BY J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC.
REGARDLESS OF THEM BEING PAID FOR BY
THE CLIENT OR BUILDER. THE DESIGNS,
CEILING FAN DRAWINGS AND / OR PLANS MAY NOT BE
COPIED, DISCLOSED, CONSIGNED OR SOLD TO
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ARCHITECT OR PERSON WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
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-
PLAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA =4
Ny
BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CODES: Le
- OL
2019 Residential Code of Ohio (RCO) <=
2017 National Electric Code (NEC) ™
. . a)
2017 Ohio Mechanical Code (OMC) %g
. . <
2017 Ohio Plumbing Code (OPC) N5
. . 5
2017 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) —
e
s
PN,
CONTACT:
J. KAPELA DESIGNS & CONST.
4302 John Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-862-3525
PATIO www. kapela.com
MECHANICAL NOTES
RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS: y T e G R
PER NEC SECTION 210.52 AND 210.52(A)(1) - REQUIRES ALL i S |
125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES |
BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY N / |
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN N 7/ |
6'-0" FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET. N N o / |
A © @ e ® e g 3
GFCI LOCATIONS: N S N
PER NEC SECTION 210.8 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, — — — N \
15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS, N o o o /%\ \
GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, EXTERIOR WALLS, CRAWL | | | | | | Y \ \
SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS ABOVE COUNTER S NI L I \ |
TOP HEIGHT, BOAT HOUSES, AND ANY ROOM WITH A SINK WHERE PRI TE— — o Piaa Ty \ ,’
THE OUTLET IS WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE SINK SHALL BE 7 N\ « Y e P / SO / B
SROUND-FALLT CIRCUIT INTERRUFTER TYPE. . N y ®. e
. / N - / A / : N |
AFCI LOCATIONS: o N GREAT RM. y R P J v v
PER NEC SECTION 210.12 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, e Rt _- N / - e T~
15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN ANY ROOM, $ m,d;) N ya @M ___________ Wiv i T~ E
CLOSET, HALLWAY, CEILING, ETC. OF THE HOUSE SHALL ; s . S e L/ T TSR T T T T T T i
BE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE EXCEPT WHERE 1 / / | T ——
GFCI LOCATIONS SUPERCEDE LISTED IN THE NOTE ABOVE il / . ) | N
PER NEC SECTION 210.8. Q ; L D =/ B . o - \ / i |
2 - ~ £ — - /
: ?z?z? / O ® © ~ g ‘ z§z§ \ /
SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS: | \ |/ SITTING RM. . Qe © |5 |/ o 0y - al
ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED & & 1 é o : \ | I ' LAUND. Al ,’ '\ | \
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE e ) t B §§§ §§§§ \ e | 5 / \ | \
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH | | 1 , TN | _ RS N || / \ | \
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE | \@ A / \ $¢ -~ | T S~ m )/ \ L] \
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING | ) i \ / \ ) N / = & | & ‘ \
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1. iq & I \ / ! )/ N/ h / e © \ GARAGE ‘\
2 \ 7 Y ——— \ /
/ 7 I 7 - - = \ \ y N |
BATH FANS / VENTS ' i e ® |, 3 \ r :
ALL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL VENT TO THE EXTERIOR IEP _______________________________ po————————————2alo ] i 153 | | !
AND HAVE A TERMINATION CAP INSTALLED PER RCO SECTION L @A O~___ -~ & 7777 =~ e | ,’ | |
303.3 EXCEPTION AND 303.5. 4 ) % / o - . \ , | !
—~ BN - RN /
p ~ s N _ / | /
DISCLAIMER: st / A RS ! Y & |
ALL HVAC, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS | / / DEN . ) | /
ARE SUGGESTED. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE | R B \ P S \ / = P
FOR FINAL LAYOUTS THAT COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL L ST N T RN > ) | / 6.0 OPENER |
AND STATE BUILDING CODES. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER FULLY — =~ \ | W/ HeHT
UNDERSTAND THAT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ISNOT A X »z::s:f:;:s:st;:;:s:;tsz | | |
MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY ¥ — Y — — — — — — — = — / ‘\ |
FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS AND/OR ANY @ @ / \ |
ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION. o core e == N . SOWDER & & PN |
CANNED LIGHTS TO BE ON SET TIMERS, TYP. AN N \ acooceomoenmooceracoemmoocemacoon l||‘ T e .$ ........ T - ~ |
FOYER | = |
: - - g > S~ L] _ Z
% o |1 ~ -
SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE | u T : 5
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND /L O S B OO | ;z o
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES I N 3 2
625 - - W O
O 4
ELECTRIC SYMBOLS FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL z 5
$ SINGLE POLE SITCH S: 1/4!! = 1!_0u m LIJ
$5 3 NAY SKWITCH D d
$4 4 WAY SNITCH a
$D ANY SWITCH WITH DIMMER Lu m
¢1> lIoV DUPLEX RECEPTICAL m . 8
)
¢ oo rue NOTE: ALL NEW 15 AMP AND @) D_jcé d
& ercin amer 20 AMP OUTLET RECEPTACLES \¢ é I —
£ meoeans SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT I— = > W
cBLE oumET PER NEC SECTION 406.12 I<_1: g [
<l GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER E % LI—
WP WEATHERPROOF
O JUNCTION BOX
O coiie Lient NOTE: PER NEC SECTION 410(D)
_Q— WALL LIGHT ALL BATH ROOM LIGHTING 2(/)2—1'5—08—26 LAYOUT EXISTING
2021-11-02 AHRB SUBMISSION
CEILING OUTLET (RECESSED FIXTURE) FIXTU RES SHALL BE LISTED
@ CEILING OUTLET (RECESSED EYEBALL FIXTURE) FOR DAM P LOCATIONSI OR 1 1 —2 —2 1
D eomerean LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS
WHERE SUBJECT TO SHOWER SPRAY.
Id):l ZEAR\\’/IgE IZQEE;SED OR SURFACE MOUNTED) AL Sﬁ%m%&ﬁ%
Za\ SadniaEtas
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PLAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA SHE

%ﬁﬁé’

BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CODES:
2019 Residential Code of Ohio (RCO) J KAPELA DESIGNS 8 CONST

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

2017 National Electric Code (NEC) wew.jkapela.com
2017 Ohio Mechanical Code (OMC)
2017 Ohio Plumbing Code (OPC)
MECHANICAL NOTES 2017 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS: =

PER NEC SECTION 210.52 AND 210.52(A)(1) - REQUIRES ALL — — U
125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES

BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN
6'-0" FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.

GFCI LOCATIONS: ] |

PER NEC SECTION 210.8 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE,

15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS,
GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, EXTERIOR WALLS, CRAWL
SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS ABOVE COUNTER
TOP HEIGHT, BOAT HOUSES, AND ANY ROOM WITH A SINK WHERE
THE OUTLET IS WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE SINK SHALL BE
GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE.

AFCI LOCATIONS: |

PER NEC SECTION 210.12 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, - F
15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN ANY ROOM,

CLOSET, HALLWAY, CEILING, ETC. OF THE HOUSE SHALL 5 3

BE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE EXCEPT WHERE
GFCI LOCATIONS SUPERCEDE LISTED IN THE NOTE ABOVE —
PER NEC SECTION 210.8.

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED & -
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH ~ z;z :~:~
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE - | @ W.LC. \ . H]

343

T

BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING o :
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1. gg K e T — — e

BATH FANS / VENTS

ALL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL VENT TO THE EXTERIOR
AND HAVE A TERMINATION CAP INSTALLED PER RCO SECTION
303.3 EXCEPTION AND 303.5.

DISCLAIMER:

ALL HVAC, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

ARE SUGGESTED. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR FINAL LAYOUTS THAT COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL :
AND STATE BUILDING CODES. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER FULLY :@:
UNDERSTAND THAT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A g
MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS AND/OR ANY :
ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION. (H)

BDRM. 2

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ELECTRIC SYMBOLS SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL

S: 1/4" = 10"

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

w

3 NAY SHITCH

4 HAY STk NOTE: ALL NEW 15 AMP AND
ANY SITCH HITH DIMMER 20 AMP OUTLET RECEPTACLES
oY P REGETTICA SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT
SNITCH PLUG PER NEC SECTION 406.12

SPECIAL OUTLET

—99——691—69——99—

TELEPHONE OUTLET

CABLE OUTLET

O oS &

NOTE: PER NEC SECTION 410(D)
ALL BATHROOM LIGHTING
FIXTURES SHALL BE LISTED
FOR DAMP LOCATIONS, OR

- LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS e 2n Lo oo

et comer et e WHERE SUBJECT TO SHOWER SPRAY.

CEILING OUTLET (RECESSED EYEBALL FIXTURE) 1 1 —2 —2 1

EXHAUST FAN

TATKO RESIDENCE
SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

1751 E. HINES HILL RD.
HUDSON, OH 44236

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

@
I

%

WEATHERPROOF

JUNCTION BOX

CEILING LIGHT

SERVICE PANEL COPYRIGHT 2021
OR ALL DESIGNS & DRAWINGS APPEARING HEREIN
(MAY BE RECESSED SURFACE MOUNTED) CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. AND
OWNED SOLELY BY J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC.
REGARDLESS OF THEM BEING PAID FOR BY
THE CLIENT OR BUILDER. THE DESIGNS,
CEILING FAN DRAWINGS AND / OR PLANS MAY NOT BE
COPIED, DISCLOSED, CONSIGNED OR SOLD TO
ANOTHER BUILDER, DESIGNER, ENGINEER,
ARCHITECT OR PERSON WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC.
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
MISCELLANEOUS:

FOR ANY ELEMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON
THESE PLANS, COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE OBOA
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO, UNLESS LOCAL BUILDING AND ZONING
DEPARTMENTS ADHERE TO A SPECIFIC EDITION.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS.

LIVE LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANSFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FOLLOWING LOADS:

ROOF/SNOW.......ccceveeennnens 25pSf  ATTIC....cceveeererrennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 20psf
FIRST FLOOR........ccvvuurrees 40psf SECOND FLOOR.........cuvvmmmennnnns 40psf
BALCONIES........cccevreeeennnn 60psf BASIC WIND SPEED.............. 90mph

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL LUMBER USED FOR THIS PROJECT MEETS OR
EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF STRENGTH AND MOISTURE
CONTENT SET FORTH BY THE STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

TYP. SPF #2 OR BETTER FDui 875 psi

ANY MICROLAM (LVL) NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS MUST MEET THE
FOLLOWING DESIGN CRITERIA:
Ko X 1,900,000pSi  FDeverververeereereereereeneene. 2,600psi

WALL STUDS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2x4's @ 16"o.c. AND SHALL BE
ONE PIECE FULL HEIGHT AND A MINIMUM OF (2) STUDS AT EACH SIDE
OF ALL OPENINGS THROUGH ALL WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR SUBFLOOR AND ROOF
SHEATHING THICKNESSES AND MATERIAL TYPES.

CONCRETE:

ALL CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI 318-08: "SPECIFICATIONS

FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS" AND ACI 318-03:
"BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE" WITH

A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 psi. ALL EXTERIOR
CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED PER RCO SECTION 402.2.

STEEL:

ALL STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS ARE DESIGNED FOR A992 GR. 50 STEEL.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307-07b. ALL REINFORCING
STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60.

FOR ALL STEEL COLUMNS, BEARING PLATES AND ANCHOR BOLTS BELOW
GRADE, ENCASE WITH A MINIMUM OF 3" CONCRETE COVER.

SOIL BEARING:

FOUNDATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR AN
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 psf. WALLS ARE
DESIGNED FOR AN EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE OF 55 pcf. IT IS

THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO DETERMINE
THAT THE SOIL IS ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT THIS BUILDING ON THE

FOUNDATION AND THE WALLS SHOWN, AND ALSO, DETERMINING THAT THE
TOTAL AND DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENTS OF THE FOUNDATIONS ARE WITH

IN THE TOLERABLE LIMITS OF THIS STRUCTURE AND THAT 55 pcf IS THE
CORRECT WALL LOADING. THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER IS ENCOURAGED
TO OBTAIN THE SERVICES OF A SOILS ENGINEERING FIRM TO DETERMINE

THE SUITABILITY OF THE FOUNDATIONS AND THE WALLS SHOWN ON THESE

DRAWINGS TO SAFELY SUPPORT THE STRUCTURE WITH NO DETRIMENTAL
EFFECT TO THE BUILDING.

GENERAL CODE REQUIREMENTS
Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio PLAN D ESIG N & CO N STRU CTIO N CRITE RIA

ROOFS: BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CODES:

OF #15 FELT. FLLT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH 2019 Residential Code of Ohio (RCO)

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. FOR A ROOF WITH A 4/12 OR LESS ] ]

iI;’itILREEX\EESTiNI;C\%EEEY'I’SI.ON 905.2. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD 20 1 7 Natlonal E ectrlc Code (N EC)

ATTICS: 2017 Ohio Mechanical Code (OMC)

VENTILATION WLTH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS 2017 Ohio Plumbing Code (OPC)

THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL ] ]

BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN. 2017 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
MECHANICALS:

ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNING BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. PLUMBING SHALL
ALSO COMPLY WITH THE OHIO PLUMBING CODE. ELECTRICAL SHALL
ALSO COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND THE 2013
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO.

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIRESTOPPING:

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: CONCEALED
SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS AT THE CEILING AND
FLOOR, OR ROOF LEVELS. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCURS AT SOFFITS
OVER CABINETS, DROP CEILINGS, ETC. ALSO AROUND VENTS, PIPES,
AND CHIMNEYS AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITH
NONCOMBUSTABLE MATERIALS.

INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AND ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL

MINIMUM ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING

BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS.

REFER TO THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR R-VALUES AND LOCATIONS.

EXTERIOR WALLS & ROOF SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH MIN. m m

76" OSB OR PLYWOOD PER SECTION 602.10. NAILED W/ 8d NAILS AT

6" o.c. AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND 12" o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS 1 75 1 E ] H I N ES H I LL RD - H U DSO N , O H

FOOTINGS:

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND TO OR BELOW THE MINIMUM FROST LINE
DEPTH OF 42" PER RCO SECTION 402.2.

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER THE ORDINANCES
SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING BUILDING AND ZONING
DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR
OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB
FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL UNIT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO
FRAMING.

RADON:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO INFORM THE OWNER OR

IF THE OWNER IS ACTING AS HIS OR HER OWN CONTRACTOR TO KNOW THAT
ALL HOUSES HAVE A POTENTIAL TO HAVE RADON LEVELS WHICH MAY
EXCEED THE RECOMMENDED LEVELS ESTABLISHED BY THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY. THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER
SHALL DECIDE WHAT ACTION, IF ANY, SHOULD BE TAKEN CONCERNING
RADON. IT IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. TO
DETERMINE IF A RADON ABATEMENT SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.

igns

J. KAPELA des
TRADITIONAL RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE
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GENERAL DISCLAIMER NOTES: SQUARE FOOTAGE TABLE: BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE: INDEX TO DRAWINGS
NOTE 1: J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A SURVEYING COMPANY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY NOTE 4: J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS A RESIDENTIAL ONLY DESIGN FIRM AND NOT AN OHIO
OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A REGISTERED SURVEYOR REGISTERED ARCHITECT. PER OHIO LAW (ORC 3791.04-b) "NO ARCHITECTS STAMP GARAGE: 1000.00 S.F. | SH# SHEET NAME
OR ENGINEER TO COMPLETE AN ACCURATE SITE AND GRADING PLAN PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION IS REQUIRED FOR ANY PLANS, DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR DATA SUBMITTED FOR
OF THE "DESIGN PHASE". DURING THE DESIGN PROCESS ANY SITE STUDY DRAWN BY J. KAPELA APPROVAL FOR ANY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS UP TO A THREE-FAMILY DWELLING". LOFT / STORAGE: 687.33 S.F. Ci01 COVER SHEET
DESIGNS, INC. WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE AN ESTIMATED BUILDABLE AREA AND AT NO TIME IS J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. DOES NOT PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION AND ALO1 FOUNDATION PLAN
J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF THE HOUSE ON THE LOT, ANY THUS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN. THE BUILDER, AL02 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
UTILITIES, BUILDING ELEVATIONS OR GRADING INFORMATION. SUB-CONTRACTORS AND / OR OWNER ARE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY THAT ALL THE BUILT

STRUCTURE MATCHES THE PLANS AS DRAWN AND DESIGNED. J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. TOTAL SQ. FOOTAGE: 1687.33 _ SIF. A103 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
NOTE 2: J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND DOES NOT ALWAYS CONSULT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL OR NON STRUCTURAL ISSUES RELATED TO SOIL A104 ROOF PLAN
WITH A MECHANICAL ENGINEER FOR MECHANICAL SCHEMATICS DRAWN BY J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. CONDITIONS. A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ALL HVAC, PLUMBING AND/OR ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS DRAWN BY J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ARE A301 SECTION & DETAILS
"SUGGESTED" AND FOR USE ONLY TO FULFILL THE BUILDING DEPARTMENTS PLAN SUBMITTAL NOTE 5: ALL WINDOWS ON PLANS ARE DRAWN IN NOMINAL INCH SIZES. IT IS THE E101 ELECTRICAL PLANS
REQUIREMENTS. IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO HAVE ALL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER, WINDOW SALES PERSON AND / OR OWNER TO VERIFY
ACTUAL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY LICENSED MECHANICAL SPECIALISTS. THE ACTUAL WINDOW MANUFACTURERS CUT SHEET MATCHES THE FLOOR PLANS AND
J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS ALSO THE EXTERIOR ELEVATION DRAWINGS. DURING PLAN DESIGNING, SOME FLOOR PLAN

AND/OR ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

NOTE 3: J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A TRUSS MANUFACTURER OR DESIGNER. ENGINEERED
ROOF TRUSSES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER, LUMBER COMPANY
AND TRUSS MANUFACTURER. TRUSS DESIGNED ROOF PLANS ARE TO BE REVIEWED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO PRINTING FINAL CONSTRUCTION SETS. DURING THIS REVIEW PROCESS
IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY THAT ALL PLATE
HEIGHTS, HEEL HEIGHTS AND ROOF PITCHES WILL CREATE A BUILDABLE TRUSS PACKAGE. THE
TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE
OF OR ADD ANY BEAM, POST OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR REQUIRED TO CARRY
THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, BUILDER AND/OR OWNER SHALL
CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. TO UPDATE THE PLAN SET. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO FIELD VERIFY ALL AS-BUILT DIMENSIONS OF FOUNDATION AND
FRAMING PRIOR TO ORDERING TRUSSES. J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR TRUSSES ORDERED SOLELY FROM THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE

CHANGES OR DELAYS DUE TO ANY ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS ISSUES.

NUMBERS DO NOT GET UPDATED TO WHAT THE EXTERIOR ELEVATION DRAWINGS REFLECT
AND THUS NEED TO BE VERIFIED BY THE WINDOW SALES PERSON. IT IS RECOMMENDED
THAT ALL WINDOW CUT SHEETS ARE SENT TO J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. FOR REVIEW PRIOR
TO ANY WINDOW ORDER BEING PLACED.

NOTE 6: ANY DESIGN, PLAN FLIP, SITE STUDY, MECHANICAL OR TRUSS RELATED CHANGES
AND/OR ISSUES BROUGHT TO J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. AFTER THE PRINTING OF FINAL
CONSTRUCTION SETS WILL BE CONSIDERED CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS AND BILLED.

2 WORKING DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG

CALL TOLL FREE 800-362-2764

CONTACT:

J. KAPELA DESIGNS & CONST.
4302 John Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-862-3525

www. [kapela.com
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FOUNDATION NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-2x8 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE WITH SILL SEALER

-1/2"®x18" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" 0.c. AND 12" MAXIMUM FROM
CORNERS AND WITH A MIN. OF 2 BOLTS PER PLATE PER RCO
SECTION 403.1.6.

-EXTERIOR FOUNDATION INSULATION AS REQUIRED.

-R-19 BATT INSULATION BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST CAVITIES AT RIM.

FOOTINGS:

-ALL FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND BELOW THE MINIMUM FROST LINE
DEPTH OF 42" PER RCO SECTION 402.2.

-(2)#4 REBAR CONTINUOUS THRU WALL FOOTERS.

-ALL 8" BLOCK OR POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 8"x16" CONTINUOUS POURED CONCRETE FOOTING.

-ALL 12" BLOCK OR POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 8"x20" CONTINUOUS POURED CONCRETE FOOTING.

-ALL CONCRETE LINTELS AT FOOTING LEVEL CHANGES SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8" BEARING AT EACH END.

CENTER ALL FOOTINGS ON COLUMN CENTER LINES. REINFORCE
EACH WAY AS FOLLOWS:

DAX2A" .ottt ettt en ettt en et e e eneeens (2)#4
307X30" v eeeveeeeeeeee e eeete et et et en et en ettt et et et ene e e en e e enerens (3)#4
36"X36" vereerereeeeeeeeeeeete et et et et et eeen et et et en et e e et et er et ee e e eenans (3)#4
B2XAD" oottt ettt ettt et ee ettt en e e (4)#4
A8 XA ....eeeeeeeereeeeee ettt ettt et ettt an e (5)#4
B0 X60" .. eeereeeereeereereresesteseseseeeeseeeeeeneeeeeneneeeeeeneneeeeeanens (5)#5
72 K72 ettt ettt en ettt ettt ettt ee e e nenan (6)#5

CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION:

CRAWL SPACE EXTERIOR VENTILATION OPENINGS MAY BE
OMITTED WHEN CONTINUOULY OPERATED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION IS PROVIDED AT A RATE OF 1.0 cfm FOR EACH
50 SQUARE FEET OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA.

POINT LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANFER TO THE FOUNDATION
OR SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

STEEL BEAM CHART

SIZE DEPTH WIDTH
NEXIS & 1/8" 4"
Niox22 O 1/8" 5 3/4"
NI2x26 12 1/4" 6 /2"
NI2x45 2" 5"

NOTE: DIMENSIONS ARE DERIVED FROM AISC STEEL
MANUAL. VERIFY WITH STEEL DISTRIBUTOR.

12" CONC. BLOCK
REINFORCING DETAIL

MASONRY WALL REINFORCEMENT=
(1)¥5 @ 48" oc.

- 24" MAX. FROM CORNERS

- BARS 9" IN FROM SOIL SIDE

- GROUT CORES FULL-HEIGHT
SOLID AT REINFORCING BARS

T T T T T T T T

—| | |[—=| | =l | = | =l =] | |=] | |=| | |= | | =]
l l_g l I_SOIL SIDE_I ! |_Q_| l _Q_!

DESIGN CRITERIA:

-36" MINIMUM GRAVEL FILL

-MAX. LATERAL S0OIL PRESSURE

OF 55 psf

-1,500 psf SOIL BEARING PRESSURE

-MIN. 3000 psi CONCRETE STRENGTH

-REINFORCING YIELD STRENGTH
OF 60,000 psi

NOTE: THIS DETAIL 1S ASSUMING BEST CASE SOIL CONDITIONS.
FOR MEDIUM OR WORST CASE REFER TO RCO TABLE 404.1.I(4)

igns

J. KAPELA des
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FOUNDATION PLAN

S: 1/4" = 10"

CONTACT:

J. KAPELA DESIGNS & CONST.
4302 John Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-862-3525

www. [kapela.com
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FIRST FLOOR NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-ALL WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED STUD-TO-STUD.

igns

-ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2", EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 6"
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE 45° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-SEE PLANS FOR HEADERS IN ALL OPENINGS FOR EXTERIOR
AND LOAD BEARING WALLS.

J. KAPELA des
TRADITIONAL RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE

-ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE CROWNED BEFORE PLACEMENT.

-ALL POSTS (m) SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (3)2x4's OR (2)2x6's -
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE & DEPENDENT ON WALL THICKNESS = ;:;:vz*:oté

8
S
KR
’-‘:!ofof

Q.G\‘J.g)s;

-POINT LOADS ARE REPRESENTED BY (@ )

CONTACT:

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS: " " " ' ) CAPELA DESNS & CONST

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED & 216-862-3525
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE www.jkapela.com
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING @
301

PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1. <

FIREPLACES: - e = e — e o

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE | | L
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER
THE ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING 20"~
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING )
DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL $
UNIT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO FRAMING. v

WINDOWS: ™

ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

15'-0" L lo-0" L l0'-0' L

()
Q
<
m
Y
m )
O
=
-
O

WINDOWS WITHIN 60" OF STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE OF
A TUB, SHOWER, HOT TUB OR WHIRLPOOL MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED. °

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR.........ccviiiiiiinniiniiniiennns 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT........cccooviiiiinninniiiinnnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.......cvviimviniiniinninnnn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET........cccciiiiinnnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0 D
REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG. ©

STAIR REQUIREMENTS:

MINI. STAIR WIDTH EXCLUDING WALL HANDRAIL................ 3'-0"
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH....coitviiiiiiiiniiinriri e e o"
MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccni e 8 1/4" i
MAXIMUM VARIANCE IN RISER HEIGHT.........ooovvmviiniiiiinninn, 3/8" ©
MINIMUM NOSING PROJECTION......ccuvuiiiiiiinnininrrnnisnseennnnnnns 1"
MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT AT STAIR ANGLE................... 6'-8"
MINIMUM / MAXIMUM HANDRAIL HEIGHT..........ccevvvunnnnnn 34" / 38"
MAXIMUM BALUSTER SPACING (CLEAR OPENING).........cceeenus <4"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT STAIRS.......ccccooviviimiiiiniiinnns 34"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT DECKS & BALCONIES........ 36" )
MAXIMUM HAND GRIP WIDTH.....oivuviiiiiriiiieniecnenn e 21/4" iy
MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN WALL AND HANDRAILL......... 11/2"

3636

35"0”
a5l_qll

GARAGE

35-7 x 24-0

16" FLOOR TRUSSES

elée" oc.

3636
25 |_OII

25'-0
3626

| 5 | BEEREN! B
&

3636
AN
7

3636

9-0 x 8-0 O.H. DOOR 9-0 x 8-0 O.H. DOOR 9-0 x 8-0 O.H. DOOR

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

TATKO BARN
FIRST FLOOR PLAN

al_ell al_oll ”I_OII ”I_OII 6"6"

8d NAILS 012" oc. .
IN PANEL FIELD 40-0

&d NAILS @6" o.c.
ON PANEL EDGES

8d NAILS @6" oc. FI RST FLOO R PI_AN 2(?;510-21 LAYOUT PLANS

T~ STAGGERED AT ; D 2021-11-01 AHRB SUBMISSION
18" ANCHOR BOLTS | !l PANEL JOINTS S:1/4" =1'-0

St N I I 11-2-21

PL ¢ 6'-0" oc. MAX,
f
&d NAILS @6" oc.

ON PANEL EDGES
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- THIS IS FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE HOME U.N.O. OWNED SOLELY BY J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC,

REGARDLESS OF THEM BEING PAID FOR BY
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SECOND FLOOR NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-ALL WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED STUD-TO-STUD.

-ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2", EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 6"
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE 45° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-SEE PLANS FOR HEADERS IN ALL OPENINGS FOR EXTERIOR
AND LOAD BEARING WALLS.

-ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE CROWNED BEFORE PLACEMENT.

-ALL POSTS (m) SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (3)2x4's OR (2)2x6's
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE & DEPENDENT ON WALL THICKNESS

-POINT LOADS ARE REPRESENTED BY (@ )

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER

THE ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING
DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL
UNIT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO FRAMING.

WINDOWS:
ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 60" OF STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE OF
A TUB, SHOWER, HOT TUB OR WHIRLPOOL MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR.........ccviiiiiiinniiniiiiennnns 44"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT.......cccooviiiiinninniiiennnns 24"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.......oovvvmiiiniiiiinninnnn, 20"
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET........cccciiiiinnnn. 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQ. FT. GRADE LEVEL........... 5.0

REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

STAIR REQUIREMENTS:

MINI. STAIR WIDTH EXCLUDING WALL HANDRAIL................ 3'-0"
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH....cciiviiiiiiiiniiinirieen e e o"
MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT ......oiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccni e 8 1/4"
MAXIMUM VARIANCE IN RISER HEIGHT........ccoovvmviiiiiiiiiniinn, 3/8"
MINIMUM NOSING PROJECTION......ccuvuiiiiiiinnininrinnie e eennnnnns 1"
MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT AT STAIR ANGLE................... 6'-8"
MINIMUM / MAXIMUM HANDRAIL HEIGHT..........cccvvvunnnnnn 34" / 38"
MAXIMUM BALUSTER SPACING (CLEAR OPENING).........cceeenus <4"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT STAIRS.......ccccooviiiimninniinnnns 34"
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT DECKS & BALCONIES........ 36"
MAXIMUM HAND GRIP WIDTH.....occvviiiiiriininneen e 21/4"

MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN WALL AND HANDRAILL......... 11/2"

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

&d NAILS @l2" o.c.
IN PANEL FIELD

&d NAILS @6" o.c.
ON PANEL EDGES

&d NAILS @6" oc.
{ ~~— STAGGERED AT
"¢ ANCHOR BOLTS ‘ il PANEL JOINTS
@12" FROM END OF 1
PL & 6'-0" o.c. MAX. !
NN t

| — —
\ad NAILS @6" oc.

ON PANEL EDGES

METHOD CS-WSP (602.10.4)

- THIS IS FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE HOME U.N.O.

- EXTERIOR BRACED WALLS ARE ALL TO ALL BE CONTINUOUSLY
SHEATHED WITH MIN %¢" OSB OR PLYWOOD PER CODE.

- ATTACH PER TABLE 602.3(3)

- CONTINUOUSLY SHEATH PER SECTION 602.10.4.2

- MIN. PANEL LENGTHS PER TABLE 602.10.5

- PER TABLE 602.10.1.3 BRACED WALL LINE SPACING 60 FT.
MAX WITH 3.1 DIAPHRAGM WIDTH TO DEPTH RATIO

BRACED WALL PANELS worroscae)
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN

S: 1/4" = 10"
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ROOE

-2x|0 RAFTERS @ 16" o.c.
-VENT ROOF TO CODE
-SEAL-TAB ROOF SHINGLES
-#|5 ROOF FELT

-7/16" 0SB SHEATHING W/ CLIPS
-ICE GUARD & WATERSHIELD @
ALL EAVES ¢ VALLEYS

-BATT INSULATION AS REQ'D. BY
MEC CHECK W/ BAFFLES AT SOFFIT
-PROVIDE TRUSS TIE DOWN

AT CEILING

-5/&" DRYWALL AT CEILING

SOFEEIT

-5" ALUMINUM GUTTER

-&" ALUMINUM FASCIA W/
2x6 SUB-FASCIA

-FULLY PERFORATED ALUM.
OR VINYL SOFFIT

EXTERIOR WALL

-VERTICAL BOARD & BATTEN SIDING
-VAPOR BARRIER

-2x6 FRAMING @ 16" o.c.

-7/16" 0SB SHEATHING

FLOORS

-3/4" T4¢6 OSB - GLUED & NAILED
-NOOD BASE TRIM

-l6" FLOOR TRUSSES

-R-19 UNFACED BATT INSULATION ALONG RIM
JOISTS

SLAB

-4" CONCRETE SLAB
-6x6 10-10 NNF

-6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER
-4" GRAVEL FILL (MIN.)

FOUNDATION

~&" CONC. BLOCK WALL ﬂ':”m_zgﬁgﬁl -

-BRICK TO GRADE

-2x& PRESSURE TREATED SILL 'Mmﬁmlzl I ”:Mj .
===

PLATE W/ SILL SEALER
-1/2"ex1&" ANCHOR BOLTS ==
@ 6'-0" oc. AND |2" MAXIMUM :m:H
FROM CORNERS. T:mzl

FOOTING =i

|

4

. <

-&"x16" CONT. CONCRETE FOOTING |

<

‘A

—#57 WASHED GRAVEL FILL TO 36" I=]==g
MINIMUM ABOVE FOOTER El=]l=

~(2)#4 REBAR CONT. THRU FOOTER %MﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁ

TYPICAL WALL SECTION (GARAGE)

SCALE: 1/2" = |'-O"

NOTE: SOME ITEMS DRANN IN THIS TYPICAL WALL
SECTION ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND NOT NECESSARILY
TO THE EXACT SCALE OR PITCH. PLEASE REFER

TO TYPED NOTES ALONG SIDE ¢ TYPED DIMENSIONS.

ROOF NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

SHINGLES:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY

OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE NO LESS THAN
1/4" / FT. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASURED FROM
THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER RCO SECTION 905.2.7.2.

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN.

SHEATHING:

EXTERIOR WALLS & ROOF SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH MIN.

76" OSB OR PLYWOOD PER SECTION R602.10. NAILED W/ 8d NAILS AT
6" o.c. AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND 12" o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

POINT LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE OF
OR ADD ANY BEAM OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR
REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

OVER-LAY RAFTERS:

USE 2x4's @24" 0.C. FOR SPANS UP TO......ccvvviiiiiiiniiniinriniieeeens 6'-0"
USE 2x6's @24" 0.c. FOR SPANS UP TO........cccevmmmmmmniinninininnnnnnnnnns 9'-0"
USE 2x8's @24" 0.c. FOR SPANS UP TO........ccvvvmmmmmiiiininnninieennnnns 12'-0"
USE 2x10's @24" 0.c. FOR SPANS UP TO.......ooovmmmniniiiiinniinnineennnns 15'-0"

LIVE LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANSFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FOLLOWING LOADS:

ROOF/SNOW......cccccvveennnns 25psf  ATTIC....oiiiiiiiiieiceec e, 20psf
FIRST FLOOR.......cccccevreees 40psf SECOND FLOOR.......ccvvvvrrnnnnnnn. 40psf
BALCONIES..........ccevuneeeen. 60psf BASIC WIND SPEED.............. 90mph
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ROOF PLAN

S: 1/4" = 1-0"

CONTACT:

J. KAPELA DESIGNS & CONST.
4302 John Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-862-3525

www. [kapela.com

1751 E. HINES HILL RD.
HUDSON, OH 44236

ROOF PLAN & TYP. WALL SECTION
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MECHANICAL NOTES
RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.52 AND 210.52(A)(1) - REQUIRES ALL
125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES
BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN
6'-0" FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.

GFCI LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.8 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE,

15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS,
GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, EXTERIOR WALLS, CRAWL
SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS ABOVE COUNTER
TOP HEIGHT, BOAT HOUSES, AND ANY ROOM WITH A SINK WHERE
THE OUTLET IS WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE SINK SHALL BE
GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE.

AFCI LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.12 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE,
15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN ANY ROOM,
CLOSET, HALLWAY, CEILING, ETC. OF THE HOUSE SHALL

BE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE EXCEPT WHERE
GFCI LOCATIONS SUPERCEDE LISTED IN THE NOTE ABOVE
PER NEC SECTION 210.8.

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

BATH FANS / VENTS

ALL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL VENT TO THE EXTERIOR
AND HAVE A TERMINATION CAP INSTALLED PER RCO SECTION
303.3 EXCEPTION AND 303.5.

DISCLAIMER:

ALL HVAC, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

ARE SUGGESTED. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR FINAL LAYOUTS THAT COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL

AND STATE BUILDING CODES. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER FULLY
UNDERSTAND THAT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A
MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS AND/OR ANY
ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ELECTRIC SYMBOLS

SINGLE POLE SNITCH

w

3 WAY SKITCH

4 NAY SNITCH

V)

—69——691—69——66—

ANY SHITCH WITH DIMMER

IOV DUPLEX RECEPTICAL

SHITCH PLUG

SPECIAL OUTLET

TELEPHONE OUTLET

o oS =

CABLE OUTLET

@
Ll

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
WEATHERPROOF

JUNCTION BOX

CEILING LIGHT

WALL LIGHT

CEILING OUTLET (RECESSED FIXTURE)

CEILING OUTLET (RECESSED EYEBALL FIXTURE)

EXHAUST FAN

SERVICE PANEL
(MAY BE RECESSED OR SURFACE MOUNTED)

CEILING FAN

N o BEIOGOCOSR

A%

I _: FLUORESCENT PANEL

Tt ——— g T ——— [ ———— —————t [

PLAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA

BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CODES:

2019 Residential Code of Ohio (RCO)

2017 National Electric Code (NEC)

2017 Ohio Mechanical Code (OMC)

2017 Ohio Plumbing Code (OPC)

2017 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)

————t / G.D. OPENER
: / W/ LIGHT

G.D. OPENER
W/ LIGHT

G.D. OPENER
W/ LIGHT

NOTE: PER NEC SECTION 410(D)
ALL BATHROOM LIGHTING
FIXTURES SHALL BE LISTED
FOR DAMP LOCATIONS, OR

LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS
WHERE SUBJECT TO SHOWER SPRAY.

S: 1/4" = 10"

FIRST FLOO

—
— —

R ELECTRICAL

SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL

S: 1/4" = 10"

igns

J. KAPELA des
TRADITIONAL RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE

)

A
'12:5:55?‘/'&3(3

CONTACT:

J. KAPELA DESIGNS & CONST.
4302 John Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-862-3525

www. [kapela.com

(7))

Z
z 3
Y al
<E -l

<
M, O
Ol &
=2 O
<uz 4
&2 W@

DATE

2021-10-21 LAYOUT PLANS
2021-11-01 AHRB SUBMISSION

11-2-21

COPYRIGHT 2021
ALL DESIGNS & DRAWINGS APPEARING HEREIN
CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. AND
OWNED SOLELY BY J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC.
REGARDLESS OF THEM BEING PAID FOR BY
THE CLIENT OR BUILDER. THE DESIGNS,
DRAWINGS AND / OR PLANS MAY NOT BE
COPIED, DISCLOSED, CONSIGNED OR SOLD TO
ANOTHER BUILDER, DESIGNER, ENGINEER,
ARCHITECT OR PERSON WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC.

JOB # 2021-49

E101




A

G TGRS

L o







	2021-11-02_Tatko_Site_Plan_-_AHRB_Tue_Nov_2_2021_12-30-48
	0-Site Study-Tatko
	Model

	2021-11-02_Tatko_Plans_-_AHRB_Tue_Nov_2_2021_12-31-00
	1-0-Cover Sheet-Tatko
	1-0-Cover Sheet-Tatko
	Model
	1-1-Foundation-Tatko - Existing
	1-1-Foundation-Tatko - Existing
	Model
	2-Foundation-Tatko
	2-Foundation-Tatko
	Model
	3-Lower Level-Tatko
	3-Lower Level-Tatko
	Model
	4-First Floor-Tatko
	4-First Floor-Tatko
	Model
	5-Second Floor-Tatko
	5-Second Floor-Tatko
	Model
	6-Roof Plan-Tatko
	6-Roof Plan-Tatko
	Model
	7-1-Front Elevations-Tatko
	7-1-Front Elevations-Tatko
	Model
	7-2-Left Elevations-Tatko
	7-2-Left Elevations-Tatko
	Model
	8-1-Right Elevations-Tatko
	8-1-Right Elevations-Tatko
	Model
	8-2-Rear Elevations-Tatko
	8-2-Rear Elevations-Tatko
	Model
	11-Electrical 1-Tatko
	11-Electrical 1-Tatko
	Model
	12-Electrical 2-Tatko
	12-Electrical 2-Tatko
	Model
	13-Electrical 3-Tatko
	13-Electrical 3-Tatko
	Model

	2021-11-02_Tatko_Barn_Plans_-_AHRB_Tue_Nov_2_2021_12-31-12
	1-Cover Sheet-Tatko
	1-Cover Sheet-Tatko
	Model
	2-Foundation-Tatko
	2-Foundation-Tatko
	Model
	4-First Floor-Tatko
	4-First Floor-Tatko
	Model
	5-Second Floor-Tatko
	5-Second Floor-Tatko
	Model
	6-Roof Plan-Tatko
	Model
	7-Front-Left Elevations-Tatko
	7-Front-Left Elevations-Tatko
	Model
	8-Sections and Details-Tatko
	8-Sections and Details-Tatko
	Model
	11-Mechanical 1-Tatko
	11-Mechanical 1-Tatko
	Model

	2021-11-02_Tatko_Existing_Photos_Tue_Nov_2_2021_14-37-09
	Exterior - Front 2
	Exterior - Front


